

0001437749-24-025408ebmt20240630 10q,httm 0001478454Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc.false-12-31Q22024335,210345,35516,83016,4400,010,011,000,0001,000,00000000,010,0120,000,00020,000,0008,507,4298,507,4298,016,7848,016,784490,645490,6450,14005,9970,13755,99717,9011:gaap/2024#OtherAssetshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#OtherAssets0178,539,000125.505.50203020303.503.5020322032http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#SecuredOvernightFinancingRateSofrMemberhttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024#SecuredOvernightFinancingRateSofrMember1.681,68203520356.021.425falsefalsefalsefalse00014784542024-01-012024-06-30xbrli:shares00014784542024-07-31thunderdomo:itemso4217:USD00014784542024-06-3000014784542023-12-31iso4217:USDxbrli:shares00014784542024-04-012024-06-3000014784542023-04-012023-06-3000014784542023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:DepositAccountMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:DepositAccountMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:DepositAccountMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:DepositAccountMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:BankServicingMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:BankServicingMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:DebitCardMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:DebitCardMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:DebitCardMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:DebitCardMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-03-310001478454ebmt:UnallocatedESOPSharesMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-03-3100014784542024-03-310001478454us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:UnallocatedESOPSharesMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:UnallocatedESOPSharesMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-03-3100014784542023-03-310001478454us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454ebmt:UnallocatedESOPSharesMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-06-300001478454ebmt:UnallocatedESOPSharesMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:CommonStockMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2022-12-310001478454ebmt:UnallocatedESOPSharesMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2022-12-3100014784542022-12-310001478454us-gaap:PreferredStockMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454ebmt:UnallocatedESOPSharesMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:PreferredStockMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberebmt:UnallocatedESOPSharesMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccountingStandardsUpdate201613Membersrt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMember2023-06-30xbrli:pure0001478454ebmt:OpportunityBankOfMontanaMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:OtherLiabilitiesMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:OtherLiabilitiesMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:USGovernmentAgenciesDebtSecuritiesMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:USGovernmentAgenciesDebtSecuritiesMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:USStatesAndPoliticalSubdivisionsMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:USStatesAndPoliticalSubdivisionsMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:CorporateDebtSecuritiesMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CorporateDebtSecuritiesMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:MortgageBackedSecuritiesMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:MortgageBackedSecuritiesMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:CollateralizedMortgageObligationsMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CollateralizedMortgageObligationsMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:AssetBackedSecuritiesMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AssetBackedSecuritiesMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:AssetPledgedAsCollateralWithoutRightMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgagebackedSecuritiesAndCollateralizedMortgageObligationsMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgagebackedSecuritiesAndCollateralizedMortgageObligationsMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:UnitedStatesDepartmentOfAgricultureRuralDevelopmentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:UnitedStatesDepartmentOfAgricultureRuralDevelopmentMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2024-03-310001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2024-03-310001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2023-03-310001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-03-310001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2023-06-300001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-06-300001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2023-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2022-12-310001478454srt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454srt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454srt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454srt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454srt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2022-12-310001478454srt:CumulativeEffectPeriodOfAdoptionAdjustmentMemberebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2022-12-310001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454ebmt:LoansExcludingUnfundedCommitmentsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMemberus-gaap:PassMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMemberus-gaap:SpecialMentionMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMemberus-gaap:SubstandardMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:CommercialRealEstateLoanMemberus-gaap:PassMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:CommercialRealEstateLoanMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:CommercialRealEstateLoanMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:ConstructionLoansMemberus-gaap:PassMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:ConstructionLoansMemberus-gaap:SpecialMentionMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:ConstructionLoansMemberus-gaap:SubstandardMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:ConstructionLoansMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:ConstructionLoansMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:FarmlandLoanMemberus-gaap:PassMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConstructionLoansMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:FarmlandLoanMemberus-gaap:SubstandardMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:FarmlandLoanMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:PassMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:SubstandardMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:PassMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:SpecialMentionMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMemberus-gaap:SubstandardMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberebmt:CommercialLoansMemberus-gaap:PassMember2024-06-300001478454us-

[illegible]

gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:FarmlandLoanMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:FarmlandLoanMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberbmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberbmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:OtherMemberbmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialLoansMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialLoansMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialLoansMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:AgriculturalLoanMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:AgriculturalLoanMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:AgriculturalLoanMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:OtherMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:OneToFourFamilyLoansMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:OneToFourFamilyConstructionMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:OneToFourFamilyConstructionMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:ResidentialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:OneToFourFamilyConstructionMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialRealEstateLoanMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialRealEstateLoanMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialRealEstateLoanMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:FarmlandLoanMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:FarmlandLoanMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:FarmlandLoanMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberbmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:HomeEquityPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:ConsumerPortfolioSegmentMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialLoansMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialLoansMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialLoansMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:AgriculturalLoanMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:AgriculturalLoanMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMemberus-gaap:CommercialPortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:AgriculturalLoanMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:BusinessAssetsMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:OtherMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:RealEstateMemberus-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:FarmlandLoanMember2024-01-012024-06-30utr:M0001478454us-gaap:CommercialRealEstatePortfolioSegmentMemberbmt:CommercialRealEstateLoanMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMember2024-03-310001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMember2023-03-310001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMember2023-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMembersrt:MinimumMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMember2022-12-310001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMembersrt:MinimumMember2024-01-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMembersrt:MinimumMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMemberus-gaap:MeasurementInputDiscountRateMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMemberus-gaap:MeasurementInputPrepaymentRateMembersrt:MinimumMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMemberus-gaap:MeasurementInputPrepaymentRateMembersrt:MaximumMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMemberus-gaap:MeasurementInputPrepaymentRateMembersrt:MinimumMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMemberus-gaap:MeasurementInputPrepaymentRateMembersrt:MaximumMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMemberbmt:MeasurementInputWeightedAveragePrepaymentRateMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:MortgageServicingRightsMemberbmt:MeasurementInputWeightedAveragePrepaymentRateMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:FixedRateBrokeredCertificatesOfDepositMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:FixedRateBrokeredCertificatesOfDepositMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:FivePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2030Member2024-06-300001478454ebmt:FivePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2030Member2023-12-310001478454ebmt:FivePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2030Member2023-01-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:FivePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2030Member2023-01-012023-12-310001478454ebmt:ThreePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2032Member2024-06-300001478454ebmt:ThreePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2032Member2023-01-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:ThreePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2032Member2023-01-012023-12-310001478454ebmt:ThreePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2032Member2023-01-012023-12-310001478454ebmt:VariableInterestRateSubordinatedDebenturesDueIn2035Member2023-01-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:VariableInterestRateSubordinatedDebenturesDueIn2035Member2023-01-012023-12-310001478454ebmt:VariableInterestRateSubordinatedDebenturesDueIn2035Member2024-06-300001478454ebmt:VariableInterestRateSubordinatedDebenturesDueIn2035Member2023-12-310001478454ebmt:ThreePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2032Member2022-01-012024-06-300001478454ebmt:ThreePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2032Member2022-01-012022-06-300001478454ebmt:FivePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2030Member2020-06-300001478454ebmt:FivePointFivePercentSubordinatedNotesDueIn2030Member2020-06-012020-06-300001478454ebmt:EagleBancorpStatutoryTrustIMember2005-09-300001478454ebmt:FirstTennesseeBankNAMember2005-09-300001478454ebmt:EagleBancorpStatutoryTrustIMemberus-gaap:SubordinatedDebtMember2005-09-300001478454ebmt:EagleBancorpStatutoryTrustIMemberbmt:VariableInterestRateSubordinatedDebenturesDueIn2035Member2010-12-012010-12-310001478454ebmt:EagleBancorpStatutoryTrustIMemberbmt:VariableInterestRateSubordinatedDebenturesDueIn2035Member2023-12-310001478454ebmt:EagleBancorpStatutoryTrustIMemberbmt:VariableInterestRateSubordinatedDebenturesDueIn2035Member2024-01-012024-03-30utr:Y0001478454ebmt:FirstTennesseeBankNAMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2024-03-310001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2024-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-04-012024-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-03-310001478454us-gaap:AccumulatedNetUnrealizedInvestmentGainLossMember2023-04-012023-06-300001478454us-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMember2024-06-300001478454us-gaap:InterestRateLockCommitmentsMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMember2023-12-310001478454ebmt:InterestRateForwardCommitmentsMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMember2024-06-300001478454ebmt:InterestRateForwardCommitmentsMemberus-gaap:DesignatedAsHedgingInstrumentMember2023-12-310001478454us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:USGovernmentAgenciesDebtSecuritiesMember2024-06-30000

[illegible]

À Á 215,050Á À 175,737Á Other long-term debt: Á Á Á Á Á Principal amount: Á Á 60,155Á Á 60,155Á Amortized debt issuance costs Á Á (1,081)Á Á (1,156) Total other long-term debt, net Á Á 59,074Á Á 58,999Á Á Á Á Á Total liabilities Á Á 1,928,793Á Á 1,906,393Á Á Á Á Á SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY: Á Á Á Á Á Preferred stock (par value \$0.01 per share; 1,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding) Á - Á - Á - Common stock (par value \$0.01 per share; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 8,507,429 shares issued at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023; 8,016,784 shares outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023) Á Á 85Á Á 85Á Additional paid-in capital Á Á 108,962Á Á 108,819Á Unallocated common stock held by Employee Stock Ownership Plan ("ESOP") Á Á (4,297)Á Á (4,583) Treasury stock, at cost (490,645 shares at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023) Á Á (11,124)Á Á (11,124) Retained earnings Á Á 97,413Á Á 96,021Á Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax Á Á (20,877)Á Á (19,945) Total shareholders' equity Á Á 170,162Á Á 169,273Á Á Á Á Á Á Total liabilities and shareholders' equity Á \$2,098,955Á \$2,075,666Á The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Á - 2 - Table of Contents Á Á EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME Á (Dollars in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data) (Unaudited) Á Á Three Months Ended Á Á Six Months Ended Á Á June 30, Á Á June 30, Á Á 2024 Á Á 2023 Á Á INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME: Á Á Á Á Á Á Á Interest and fees on loans Á \$2,782Á \$19,137Á \$44,724Á \$36,874Á Securities available-for-sale Á Á 2,631Á Á 2,949Á Á 5,355Á Á 5,792Á FHLB and FRB dividends Á Á 264Á Á 161Á Á 511Á Á 268Á Other interest income Á Á 145Á Á 25Á Á 174Á Á 46Á Total interest and dividend income Á Á 25,822Á Á 22,272Á Á 50,764Á Á 42,980Á Á Á Á Á Á INTEREST EXPENSE: Á Á Á Á Á Á Á Deposits Á Á 6,884Á Á 4,155Á Á 13,432Á Á 6,615Á FHLB advances and other borrowings Á Á 2,625Á Á 2,179Á Á 5,122Á Á 3,321Á Other long-term debt Á Á 681Á Á 674Á Á 1,364Á Á 1,352Á Total interest expense Á Á 10,190Á Á 7,008Á Á 19,188Á Á 11,288Á Á Á Á Á Á NET INTEREST INCOME Á Á 15,632Á Á 15,264Á Á 30,846Á Á 31,692Á Á Á Á Á Á Provision for credit losses Á Á 412Á Á 319Á Á 277Á Á 598Á Á Á Á Á Á NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES Á Á 15,220Á Á 14,945Á Á 30,569Á Á 31,094Á Á Á Á Á Á NONINTEREST INCOME: Á Á Á Á Á Á Á Service charges on deposit accounts Á Á 428Á Á 527Á Á 828Á Á 866Á Mortgage banking, net Á Á 2,417Á Á 3,864Á Á 4,594Á Á 6,914Á Interchange and ATM fees Á Á 640Á Á 641Á Á 1,203Á Á 1,218Á Appreciation in cash surrender value of life insurance Á Á 320Á Á 503Á Á 608Á Á 783Á Net gain (loss) on sale of available-for-sale securities Á - Á - Á - Á - (222) Other noninterest income Á Á 464Á Á 667Á Á 988Á Á 1,316Á Total noninterest income Á \$4,269Á \$6,204Á \$8,221Á \$10,875Á Á Á Á Á Á The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Á - 3 - Table of Contents Á EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Continued) (Dollars in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data) (Unaudited) Á Á Three Months Ended Á Á Six Months Ended Á Á June 30, Á Á June 30, Á Á 2024 Á Á 2023 Á Á 2024 Á Á 2023 Á Á NONINTEREST EXPENSE: Á Á Á Á Á Á Á Salaries and employee benefits Á \$10,273Á \$11,084Á \$19,991Á \$20,777Á Occupancy and equipment expense Á Á 2,104Á Á 2,071Á Á 4,203Á Á 4,144Á Data processing Á Á 1,382Á Á 1,572Á Á 2,907Á Á 2,784Á Advertising Á Á 316Á Á 309Á Á 569Á Á 590Á Amortization Á Á 348Á Á 397Á Á 717Á Á 815Á Loan costs Á Á 412Á Á 464Á Á 810Á Á 909Á Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance premiums Á Á 284Á Á 393Á Á 583Á Á 561Á Professional and examination fees Á Á 423Á Á 592Á Á 907Á Á 1,076Á Other noninterest expense Á Á 1,765Á Á 1,908Á Á 3,653Á Á 3,667Á Total noninterest expense Á Á 17,307Á Á 18,790Á Á 34,340Á Á 35,323Á Á Á Á Á Á INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES Á Á 2,182Á Á 2,359Á Á 4,450Á Á 6,646Á Á Á Á Á Á Provision for income taxes Á Á 444Á Á 344Á Á 814Á Á 1,389Á Á Á Á Á Á NET INCOME Á \$1,738Á \$2,015Á \$3,636Á \$5,257Á Á Á Á Á Á BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE Á \$0.22Á \$0.26Á \$0.46Á \$0.67Á Á Á The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Á - 4 - Table of Contents Á EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (Dollars in Thousands) (Unaudited) Á Á Three Months Ended Á Á Six Months Ended Á Á June 30, Á Á June 30, Á Á 2024 Á Á 2023 Á Á 2024 Á Á 2023 Á Á NET INCOME Á \$1,738Á \$2,015Á \$3,636Á \$5,257Á Á Á Á Á Á OTHER ITEMS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAX: Á Á Á Á Á Á Á Change in fair value of investment securities available-for-sale Á Á 524Á Á (1,624)Á Á (1,265)Á Á 3,353Á Reclassification for net realized (gains) losses on investment securities available-for-sale Á - Á - (2)Á Á - Á - 222Á Total other comprehensive income(á loss) Á Á 524Á Á (1,626)Á Á (1,265)Á Á 3,575Á Á Á Á Á Á Income tax (provision) Á benefit related to securities available-for-sale Á Á (138)Á Á 428Á Á 333Á Á (941)Á Á Á Á Á Á COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Á \$2,124Á \$817Á \$2,704Á \$7,891Á Á The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Á - 5 - Table of Contents Á Á EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES Á CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 (Dollars in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data) (Unaudited) Á Á Á Á Á Á Á ACCUMULATED Á Á Á Á Á ADDITIONAL Á UNALLOCATED Á Á Á Á Á OTHER Á Á Á Á Á PREFERRED Á COMMON Á PAID-IN Á ESOP Á TREASURY Á RETAINED Á COMPREHENSIVE Á Á Á STOCK Á CAPITAL Á SHARES Á STOCK Á Á EARNINGS Á (LOSS) INCOME Á TOTAL Á Á Á Á Á Balance at April 1, 2024 Á \$- Á \$85Á Á \$108,893Á Á \$(4,440) Á \$(11,124)Á \$96,797Á Á \$(21,263)Á \$168,948Á Net income Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 1,738Á Á - Á - Á 1,738Á Other comprehensive income Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 386Á Á - Á - Á 386Á Dividends paid (\$0.1400 per share) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (1,122)Á Á - Á - Á (1,122) Stock compensation expense Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 135Á Á - Á - Á 135Á ESOP shares allocated (5,997 shares) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (66)Á Á 143Á Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 77Á Balance at June 30, 2024 Á \$- Á \$85Á Á \$108,962Á Á \$(4,297)Á \$(11,124)Á \$97,413Á Á \$(20,877)Á \$170,162Á Á Á Á Á Balance at April 1, 2023 Á \$- Á \$85Á Á \$109,265Á Á \$(5,013)Á \$(11,343)Á \$92,547Á Á \$(22,525)Á \$163,016Á Net income Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 2,015Á Á - Á - Á 2,015Á Other comprehensive loss Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (1,198)Á Á (1,198) Dividends paid (\$0.1375 per share) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (1,100)Á Á - Á - Á (1,100) Stock compensation expense Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 144Á Á - Á - Á 144Á ESOP shares allocated (5,997 shares) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (64)Á Á 143Á Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 79Á Treasury stock purchased (17,901 shares at \$12.89 average cost per share) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (231)Á Á - Á - Á (231) Balance at June 30, 2023 Á \$- Á \$85Á Á \$109,345Á Á \$(4,870)Á \$(11,574)Á \$93,462Á Á \$(23,723)Á \$162,725Á Á Á Á Á Balance at January 1, 2024 Á \$- Á \$85Á Á \$108,819Á Á \$(4,583)Á \$(11,124)Á \$96,021Á Á \$(19,945)Á \$169,273Á Net income Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 3,636Á Á - Á - Á 3,636Á Other comprehensive loss Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (932)Á Á (932) Dividends paid (\$0.2800 per share) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (2,244)Á Á - Á - Á (2,244) Stock compensation expense Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 270Á Á - Á - Á 270Á ESOP shares allocated (11,994 shares) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (127)Á Á 286Á Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 159Á Balance at June 30, 2024 Á \$- Á \$85Á Á \$108,962Á Á \$(4,297)Á \$(11,124)Á \$97,413Á Á \$(20,877)Á \$170,162Á Á Á Á Á Balance at January 1, 2023 Á \$- Á \$85Á Á \$109,164Á Á \$(5,156)Á \$(11,343)Á \$92,023Á Á \$(26,357)Á \$158,416Á Net income Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 5,257Á Á - Á - Á 5,257Á New credit standard (Topic 326) - impact in year of adoption Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (1,616)Á Á - Á - Á (1,616) Other comprehensive income Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 2,634Á Á - Á - Á 2,634Á Dividends paid (\$0.275 per share) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (2,202)Á Á - Á - Á (2,202) Stock compensation expense Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 289Á Á - Á - Á 289Á ESOP shares allocated (11,994 shares) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (108)Á Á 286Á Á - Á - Á - Á - Á 178Á Treasury stock purchased (17,901 shares at \$12.89 average cost per share) Á - Á - Á - Á - Á - Á (231)Á Á - Á - Á (231) Balance at June 30, 202

[illegible]

[illegible]

securities classified as available-for-sale are reported at fair value utilizing Level 1 (nationally recognized securities exchanges) and Level 2 inputs. For level 2 securities, the Company obtains fair value measurements from an independent pricing service. The fair value measurements consider observable data that may include but is not limited to dealer quotes, market spreads, cash flows, the U.S. Treasury yield curve, live trading levels, trade execution data, market consensus prepayments speeds, credit information and the bondâ€™s terms and conditions. A Loans Held-for-Sale â€” These loans are reported at fair value. Fair value is determined based on expected proceeds based on committed sales contracts and commitments of similar loans if not already committed and are considered Level 2 inputs. A Derivative Instruments â€” The fair value of the interest rate lock commitments, forward TBA mortgage-backed securities and mandatory forward commitments are estimated using quoted or published market prices for similar instruments and adjusted for factors such as pull-through rate assumptions based on historical information, where appropriate. Interest rate lock commitments are considered Level 3 inputs and forward TBA mortgage-backed securities and mandatory forward commitments are considered Level 2 inputs. A Collateral-Dependent Loans â€” Individually reviewed collateral-dependent loans are reported at the fair value of the underlying collateral less costs to sell. Collateral-dependent loans are considered Level 3 inputs. A Collateral values are estimated using Level 3 inputs based on internally customized discounting criteria. A Real Estate and Other Repossessed Assets â€” Fair values are determined at the time the loan is foreclosed upon and the asset is transferred from loans. The value is based primarily on third party appraisals, less costs to sell and are considered Level 3 inputs for determining fair value. Repossessed assets are reviewed and evaluated periodically for additional impairment and adjusted accordingly. A Mortgage Servicing Rights â€” The fair value of mortgage servicing rights are estimated using net present value of expected cash flows based on a third party model that incorporates industry assumptions and is adjusted for factors such as prepayment speeds and are considered Level 3 inputs. A The following tables summarize financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, segregated by the level of the valuation inputs within the fair value hierarchy utilized to measure fair value. A June 30, 2024 A A Level 1 A A Level 2 A A Level 3 A A Total Fair A A Inputs A A Inputs A A Value A A (In Thousands) A Financial assets: A A A A A A A A A A A A U.S. government and agency obligations A \$ 5,516 A A \$ 5,516 A U.S. Treasury obligations A 46,417 A A A A 46,417 A Municipal obligations A A A A 134,807 A A A A 134,807 A Corporate obligations A A A A 3,917 A A A A 3,917 A Mortgage-backed securities A A A A 24,376 A A A A 24,376 A Collateralized mortgage obligations A A A A 83,300 A A A A 83,300 A Asset-backed securities A A A A 8,536 A A A A 8,536 A Loans held-for-sale A A A A 10,158 A A A A 10,158 A Financial liabilities: A A A A A A A A A A Forward TBA mortgage-backed securities A A A A 36 A A A A 36 A Interest rate lock commitments A A A A A A A A 91 A A 91 A A December 31, 2023 A A Level 1 A A Level 2 A A Level 3 A A Total Fair A A Inputs A A Inputs A A Value A A (In Thousands) A Financial assets: A A A A A A A A A A A A Available-for-sale securities A A A A A A A A A A U.S. government and agency obligations A \$ 6,543 A A \$ 6,543 A U.S. Treasury obligations A 46,815 A A A A 46,815 A Municipal obligations A A A A 137,950 A A A A 137,950 A Corporate obligations A A A A 3,905 A A A A 3,905 A Mortgage-backed securities A A A A 26,753 A A A A 26,753 A Collateralized mortgage obligations A A A A 86,568 A A A A 86,568 A Asset-backed securities A A A A 9,745 A A A A 9,745 A Loans held-for-sale A A A A 11,432 A A A A 11,432 A Interest rate lock commitments A A A A A A A A 15 A A 15 A Financial liabilities: A A A A A A A A A A Forward TBA mortgage-backed securities A A A A 75 A A A A 75 A - 22 - Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) A NOTE 10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS â€” continued A Certain financial assets may be measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. These assets are subject to fair value adjustments that result from the application of lower of cost or fair value accounting or write-downs of individual assets, such as impaired loans that are collateral-dependent, real estate and other repossessed assets and mortgage servicing rights. A The following table summarizes financial assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis for which a nonrecurring change in fair value has been recorded during the reporting periods presented: A A June 30, 2024 A A Level 1 A A Level 2 A A Level 3 A A Total Fair A A Inputs A A Inputs A A Value A A (In Thousands) A Collateral-dependent loans individually evaluated, net of ACL A \$ A \$ 1,782 A A \$ 1,782 A A The following table represents the Banksâ€™s Level 3 financial assets and liabilities, the valuation techniques used to measure the fair value of those financial assets and liabilities, and the significant unobservable inputs and the ranges of values for those inputs. A A Principal A Significant A Range of A Valuation A Unobservable A Significant Input A Instrument A Technique A Inputs A Values A A A A A A A A Collateral-dependent loans individually evaluated A Fair value of underlying collateral A Discount applied to the obtained appraisal A 10-30% A Real estate and other repossessed assets A Fair value of collateral A Discount applied to the obtained appraisal A 10-30% A Interest rate lock commitments A Internal pricing model A Pull-through expectations A 85-95% A A The following tables provide a reconciliation of assets and liabilities measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) on a recurring basis during the three months and six months ended June 30, 2024. A A Three Months Ended A A Six Months Ended A A June 30, A A June 30, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A 2024 A A 2023 A A Interest Rate Lock Commitments A A Interest Rate Lock Commitments A A (In Thousands) A (In Thousands) A Beginning balance A \$(63) A \$130 A A \$15 A A \$(81) A Purchases and issuances A A \$(254) A A \$(186) A A \$(395) A A \$(150) A Sales and settlements A A 226 A A \$(1) A A 289 A A 174 A Ending balance A \$(91) A \$(57) A A \$(91) A A \$(57) A Unrealized (losses) gains related to items held at end of period A \$(28) A \$(187) A A \$(106) A A 24 A A - 23 - Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) A NOTE 10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS â€” continued A A The tables below summarize the estimated fair values of financial instruments of the Company, whether or not recognized at fair value on the condensed consolidated statements of condition. The tables are followed by methods and assumptions that were used by the Company in estimating the fair value of the classes of financial instruments. A A June 30, 2024 A A A A A A A A A A Total A A A A A A Level 1 A A Level 2 A A Level 3 A A Estimated A A Carrying A A Inputs A A Inputs A A Fair Value A A Amount A A (In Thousands) A Financial assets: A A A A A A A A A A A A Cash and cash equivalents A \$23,762 A A \$ A A \$23,762 A A \$23,762 A A FHLB stock A A A A 10,136 A A A A 10,136 A A 10,136 A A FRB stock A A A A 4,131 A A A A 4,131 A A 4,131 A A Loans receivable, gross A A A A 1,452,848 A A A A 1,452,848 A A 1,517,493 A A Mortgage servicing rights A A A A 20,581 A A A A 20,581 A A 15,614 A Financial liabilities: A A A A A A A A A A A A Non-maturing interest-bearing deposits A A A A 790,165 A A A A 790,165 A A Time certificates of deposit A A A A 425,844 A A A A 425,844 A A 428,587 A A FHLB advances and other borrowings A A A A 215,007 A A A A 215,007 A A 215,050 A Other long-term debt A A A A 57,543 A A A A 57,543 A A 60,155 A A December 31, 2023 A A A A A A A A A A Total A A A A A A Level 1 A A Level 2 A A Level 3 A A Estimated A A Carrying A A Inputs A A Inputs A A Fair Value A A Amount A A (In Thousands) A Financial assets: A A A A A A A A A A A A Cash and cash equivalents A \$24,545 A A \$ A A \$24,545 A A \$24,545 A A FHLB stock A A A A 9,191 A A A A 9,191 A A 9,191 A A FRB stock A A A A 4,131 A A A A 4,131 A A Loans receivable, gross A A A A 1,416,203 A A A A 1,416,203 A A 1,484,489 A A Mortgage servicing rights A A A A 20,388 A A A A 20,388 A A 15,853 A Financial liabilities: A A A A A A A A A A A A Non-maturing interest-bearing deposits A A A A 772,086 A A A A 772,086 A A 772,086 A Time certificates of deposit A A A A 441,939 A A A A 441,939 A A 444,382 A A FHLB advances and other borrowings A A A A 175,842 A A A A 175,842 A A 175,737 A Other long-term debt A A A A 58,094 A A A A 58,094 A A 60,155 A A - 24 - Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENTâ€™S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS A Item 2. Managementâ€™s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations A Introduction A This discussion and analysis provides information that management believes is necessary to understand Eagle's financial condition, changes in financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to 2023. The following should be read in conjunction with the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements, and accompanying Notes thereto, for the year ended December 31, 2023, included in Eagle's Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on March 6, 2024, and in conjunction with the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, and accompanying Notes hereto, included in Part I - Item 1. Financial Statements. The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, are not necessarily indicative of the future results that may be attained for the entire year or other interim periods. A Executive Summary A The Companyâ€™s primary business activity is the ownership of its wholly owned subsidiary, Opportunity Bank of Montana (the â€œBankâ€). The Bank is a Montana chartered commercial bank that focuses on consumer, commercial, and agricultural lending. It engages in typical banking activities: acquiring deposits from local markets and originating loans and investing in securities. Our earnings depend primarily on our level of net interest income, which is the difference between interest earned on our interest-earning assets, consisting primarily of loans and investment securities, and the interest paid on interest-bearing liabilities, consisting primarily of deposits, borrowed funds, and trust-preferred securities. Net interest income is a function of our interest rate spread, which is the difference between the average yield earned on our interest-earning assets and the average rate paid on our interest-bearing liabilities, as well as a function of the average balance of interest-earning assets compared to interest-bearing liabilities. Also contributing to our earnings is noninterest income, which consists primarily of service charges and fees on loan and deposit products and services, net gains and losses on sale of assets, and mortgage loan service fees. Net interest income and noninterest income are offset by provisions for loan losses, general administrative and other expenses, including salaries and employee benefits and occupancy and equipment costs, as well as by state and federal income tax expense. A The Bank has focused on diversifying the loan portfolio over the past decade, adding commercial and agricultural loans to the strong mortgage lending proficiency. Loan originations represented by single-family residential mortgages enabled the Bank to successfully market home equity loans, as well as a wide range of shorter-term consumer loans for various personal needs (automobiles, recreational vehicles, etc.). The Bank has grown the commercial loan portfolio in both real estate and non-real estate, and further added agricultural loans, which have a shorter term and slightly higher interest rate, through acquisitions. The purpose of diversification is to mitigate the Bankâ€™s exposure to specific market segments, as well as to improve our ability to manage our interest rate spread. This has provided additional interest income and improved interest rate sensitivity. The Bankâ€™s management recognizes that fee income will also enable it to be less dependent on specialized lending and it now maintains a significant loan serviced portfolio which provides a steady source of fee income. Fee income is also supplemented with fees generated from deposit accounts. The Bank has a high percentage of non-maturity deposits, such as checking accounts and savings accounts, which allows management flexibility in managing its spread. Non-maturity deposits and certificates of deposits do not automatically reprice as interest rates rise. Gain on sale of loans also provides significant noninterest income in periods of high mortgage loan origination volumes. Such income will be, and has recently been, adversely affected in periods of lower mortgage activity. A Management continues to focus on improving the Bankâ€™s earnings. Management believes the Bank needs to continue to concentrate on increasing net interest margin, other areas of fee income and control of operating expenses to achieve earnings growth going forward. Managementâ€™s strategy of growing the loan portfolio and deposit base is expected to help achieve these goals as follows: loans typically earn higher rates of return than investments; a larger deposit base should yield higher fee income; increasing the asset base will reduce the relative impact of fixed operating costs. The biggest challenge to this strategy is funding growth in an efficient manner. It may become more difficult to maintain deposit growth due to significant competition, the current conditions in the banking industry and possible reduced customer demand for deposits as customers may shift into other asset classes. A The level and movement of interest rates impacts the Bankâ€™s earnings as well. The Federal Open Market Committee increased the federal funds target rate to 5.50% during the year ended December 31, 2023. The rate remained at 5.50% during the six months ended June 30, 2024. A - 25 - Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENTâ€™S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS A A Financial Condition A Comparisons of financial condition in this section are between June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. A Total assets were \$2.10A billion at June 30, 2024, an increase of \$23.29 million, or 1.1% from \$2.08 billion at December 31, 2023. A Loans receivable, net increased by \$32.61 million from December 31, 2023. However, securities available-for-sale decreased \$11.41 million, or 3.6% from December 31, 2023. Total liabilities were \$1.93 billion at June 30, 2024, an increase

mortgage loans and home equity loans, if the borrower is unable to cure the delinquency or reach a payment agreement, we will institute foreclosure actions. If a foreclosure action is taken and the loan is not reinstated, paid in full or refinanced, the property is sold at judicial sale at which we may be the buyer if there are no adequate offers to satisfy the debt. Any property acquired as the result of foreclosure, or by deed in lieu of foreclosure, is classified as real estate owned until such time as it is sold or otherwise disposed of. When real estate owned is acquired, it is recorded at its fair market value less estimated selling costs. The initial recording of any loss is charged to the allowance for credit losses. Subsequent write-downs are recorded as a charge to operations. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 there was \$4,000 and \$5,000 of real estate owned and other repossessed property. The following table sets forth information regarding nonperforming assets:

| | | | | | |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|----------|----------|
| As of June 30, 2024 | As of December 31, 2023 | As of June 30, 2024 | As of December 31, 2023 | | |
| (Dollars in Thousands) | (Dollars in Thousands) | Nonaccrual loans | As of June 30, 2024 | | |
| Real estate loans: | As of June 30, 2024 | As of December 31, 2023 | As of June 30, 2024 | | |
| Residential 1-4 family | \$ 279 | \$ 297 | Residential 1-4 family construction | 757 | 757 |
| Commercial real estate | 1,678 | 340 | Commercial construction and development | 2 | - |
| Farmland | 198 | 1 | Other loans: | 3,716 | 4 |
| Home equity | 308 | 182 | Consumer | 74 | 60 |
| Commercial | 46 | 27 | Agricultural | 670 | 3,016 |
| Accruing loans delinquent 90 days or more | - | - | Real estate loans: | - | - |
| Residential 1-4 family | 53 | - | Farmland | 26 | - |
| Other loans: | - | - | Commercial | 100 | 4 |
| Agricultural | 923 | - | Total nonperforming loans | 5,088 | 8,421 |
| Real estate owned and other repossessed property, net | 4 | 5 | Total nonperforming assets | \$ 5,092 | \$ 8,426 |
| Total nonperforming loans to total loans | 0.34 | 0.57 | Total nonperforming loans to total assets | 0.24 | 0.41 |
| Total nonaccrual loans to total loans | 0.26 | 0.57 | Total nonperforming assets to total assets | 0.24 | 0.41 |

Nonaccrual loans as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 include \$1.86 million and \$1.68 million, respectively of acquired loans that deteriorated subsequent to the acquisition date.

- 28 - Table of Contents

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table includes the composition of the commercial real estate loan category:

| | | | | | | | | | |
|---|-------------------------|----------------|-------------------------------------|-------------|-----------|--------------------------------------|--------------|---------|--------|
| As of June 30, 2024 | As of December 31, 2023 | (In Thousands) | Non-owner occupied: | Multifamily | \$ 90,161 | \$ 86,980 | | | |
| Industrial/warehouse | 41,166 | 43,983 | Office space | 20,556 | 20,150 | Lessors of nonresidential buildings | 65,243 | 63,515 | |
| Hotels and other traveler accommodations | 56,515 | 58,157 | Construction and related industries | 22,942 | 17,530 | Wholesale and retail trade | 13,126 | 14,575 | |
| Lessors of mini warehouses and self-storage units | 14,277 | 13,959 | Car washes | 10,401 | 10,792 | Healthcare and social assistance | 10,703 | 10,206 | |
| Lessors of other real estate property | 30,154 | 9,778 | Bars and restaurants | 6,540 | 5,565 | Other real estate rental and leasing | 7,109 | 4,877 | |
| Other | 31,939 | 54,556 | Total CRE non-owner occupied | 420,832 | 414,623 | Owner occupied: | Office space | 39,009 | 40,657 |
| Real estate leasing activities | 31,780 | 28,998 | Automotive related | 22,667 | 22,241 | Healthcare and social assistance | 20,561 | 21,564 | |
| Bars and restaurants | 14,883 | 14,954 | Hospitality industry related | 16,940 | 14,756 | Wholesale and retail trade | 16,326 | 13,861 | |
| Construction and related | 13,190 | 11,840 | Other | 31,138 | 25,197 | Total CRE owner occupied | 206,494 | 194,068 | |

Total commercial real estate \$ 627,326 \$ 608,691

- 29 - Table of Contents

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Financial Condition

continued

Deposits and Other Sources of Funds

The following table includes deposit accounts by category:

| | | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|---|--|--|---|--|
| As of June 30, 2024 | As of December 31, 2023 | (Dollars in Thousands) | Noninterest checking | \$ 400,113 | \$ 24,72 | | |
| \$ 418,727 | \$ 25.61 | % Interest-bearing checking | 210,277 | 12.99 | 211,101 | | |
| 12.91 | Savings | 220,136 | 13.60 | 230,711 | 14.11 | | |
| Money market | 359,752 | 22.22 | 330,274 | 20.20 | Total | 1,190,278 | 73.53 |
| 1,190,813 | 72.83 | Certificates of deposit accounts: | 22,454 | 1.39 | 22,960 | 1.40 | |
| Brokered certificates | 26,187 | 1.62 | 72,168 | 4.41 | Other certificates | 379,946 | 23.46 |
| 349,254 | 21.36 | Total certificates of deposit | 428,587 | 26.47 | 444,382 | 27.17 | |
| Total deposits | \$ 1,618,865 | \$ 1,610.00 | \$ 1,635,195 | 100.00 | % Deposits decreased | 16.33 | 1.0% |
| from December 31, 2023 to June 30, 2024 | Money market deposits increased by \$29.48 million. | Noninterest checking decreased by \$18.61 million, | total certificates of deposits decreased \$15.80 million, | savings decreased \$10.58 million and interest-bearing checking decreased \$824,000. | Brokered certificates decreased by \$45.98A million and IRA certificates decreased by \$506,000. | These decreases were offset by an increase in other certificates of deposits of \$30.69A million. | The estimated amount of uninsured deposits was approximately \$284.00A million or 18% of total deposits at June 30, 2024 compared to approximately \$275.00 million or 17% of total deposits at December 31, 2023. |

The following table summarizes borrowing activity:

| | | | | | | | |
|----------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|---|------------------------|--|---|--------|
| As of June 30, 2024 | As of December 31, 2023 | (Dollars in Thousands) | FHLB advances and other borrowings | \$ 215,050 | \$ 78.45 | | |
| \$ 175,737 | 74.87 | % Other long-term debt: | Subordinated debentures fixed at 5.50% to floating, | due 2030 | 14,798 | 5.40 | |
| 14,781 | 6.30 | Subordinated debentures fixed at 3.50% to floating, | due 2032 | 39,121 | 14.27 | 39,063 | |
| 16.64 | Subordinated debentures variable, | due 2035 | 5,155 | 1.88 | 5,155 | 2.19 | |
| Total other long-term debt | 59,074 | 21.55 | 58,999 | 25.13 | Total borrowings | \$ 274,124 | 100.00 |
| \$ 234,736 | 100.00 | % Total borrowings increased by \$39.38A million, or 16.8%, to \$274.12A million at June 30, 2024 from \$234.74A million at December 31, 2023. | The increase is due to an increase in FHLB advances and other borrowings and continues to be a source to help fund loan growth. | A Shareholders' Equity | Total shareholders' equity increased by \$889,000, or 0.5%, to \$170.16A million at June 30, 2024 from \$169.27A million at December 31, 2023. | The increase was primarily attributed to net income of \$3.64 million, offset by an increase in unrealized losses of securities available for sale of \$932,000 and dividends paid of \$2.24 million. | |

- 30 - Table of Contents

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Analysis of Net Interest Income

The Bank's earnings have historically depended primarily upon net interest income, which is the difference between interest income earned on loans and investments and interest paid on deposits and any borrowed funds. It is the single largest component of Eagle's operating income. Net interest income is affected by (i) the difference between rates of interest earned on loans and investments and rates paid on interest-bearing deposits and borrowings (the "interest rate spread") and (ii) the relative amounts of loans and investments and interest-bearing deposits and borrowings. The following table includes average balances for financial condition items, as well as interest and dividends and average yields related to the average balances. All average balances are daily average balances. Nonaccrual loans were included in the computation of average balances, but have been reflected in the table as loans carrying a zero yield. The yields include the effect of deferred fees and discounts and premiums that are amortized or accreted to interest income or expense.

| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------|---|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-----------|-----------|---|--------|------|-----------|------|------------------------|------|------|
| For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Average | Interest | Average | Interest | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Daily | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Assets: | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Interest-earning assets: | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Investment securities | \$ 306,207 | \$ 2,631 | 3.45 | \$ 343,634 | \$ 2,949 | 3.44 | | | | | | | | |
| FHLB and FRB stock | 13,243 | 264 | 8.00 | 13,181 | 161 | 4.90 | Loans receivable(1) | 1,513,313 | 22,782 | 6.04 | 1,407,316 | 19,137 | 5.45 | | | | | | | |
| Other earning assets | 4,655 | 145 | 12.49 | 2,575 | 25 | 3.89 | Total interest-earning assets | 1,837,418 | 25,822 | 5.64 | 1,766,706 | 22,272 | 5.06 | | | | | | | |
| Noninterest-earning assets | 240,030 | 232,251 | Total assets | 2,077,448 | 1,915,915 | 1,998,957 | Liabilities and equity: | Interest-bearing liabilities: | Deposit accounts: | 215,959 | 34 | 0.06 | | | | | | | | |
| 241,096 | 37 | 0.06 | Money market | 348,351 | 2,145 | 2.47 | 322,912 | 1,163 | 1.44 | Certificates of deposit | 437,390 | 4,566 | 4.19 | | | | | | | |
| 338,764 | 2,691 | 3.19 | FHLB advances and other borrowings | 192,346 | 2,625 | 5.47 | 164,992 | 2,179 | 5.30 | Other long-term debt | 59,062 | 681 | 4.62 | | | | | | | |
| 58,912 | 674 | 4.59 | Total interest-bearing liabilities | 1,472,103 | 10,190 | 2.78 | 1,364,825 | 7,008 | 2.06 | Noninterest checking | 405,188 | 4 | 4.39 | | | | | | | |
| 439,422 | Other noninterest-bearing liabilities | 38,624 | 33,176 | Total liabilities | 1,915,915 | 1,837,423 | Total equity | 161,533 | 161,534 | Total liabilities and equity | 2,077,448 | 1,998,957 | Net interest income/interest rate spread(2) | 15,632 | 2.86 | \$ 15,264 | 3.00 | Net interest margin(3) | 3.41 | 3.47 |
| Total interest-earning assets to interest-bearing liabilities | 124.82 | 129.45 | (1) Includes loans held-for-sale. (2) Interest rate spread represents the difference between the average yield on interest-earning assets and the average rate on interest-bearing liabilities. (3) Net interest margin represents income before the provision for loan losses divided by average interest-earning assets. (4) For purposes of this table, tax exempt income is not calculated on a tax equivalent basis. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

- 31 - Table of Contents

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

As of June 30, 2024

As of June 30, 2023

Average

Interest

Average

Interest

Daily

As of June 30, 2024

As of June 30, 2023

Assets:

As of June 30, 2024

As of June 30, 2023

Interest-earning assets:

As of June 30, 2024

As of June 30, 2023

Investment securities

\$ 310,168

\$ 5,355

3.46

\$ 344,330

\$ 5,792

3.39

FHLB and FRB stock

13,283

511

7.72

11,750

268

4.60

Loans receivable(1)

1,506,303

44,724

5.95

1,387,153

36,874

5.36

Other earning assets

4,113

174

8.48

2,637 46 | 3.52 | Total interest-earning assets | 1,833,867 | 50,764 | 5.55 | 1,745,870 | 42,980 | 4.96 | Noninterest-earning assets | 238,146 | 227,297 | Total assets | \$ 2,072,013 | \$ 1,973,167 | 1,973,167 | Liabilities and equity: | Interest-bearing liabilities: | Deposit accounts: | 219,511 | 72 | 0.06 | Money market | 343,533 | 4,170 | 2.43 | 338,239 | 2,109 | 1.26 | Certificates of deposit | 438,661 | 4,12 | 3.11 | 251 | 2.58 | FHLB advances and other borrowings | 186,767 | 5,122 | 5.50 | 130,948 | 3,321 | 5.11 | Other long-term debt | 59,043 | 1,364 | 4.63 | 58,893 | 1,352 | 4.63 | Total interest-bearing liabilities | 1,465,560 | 19,918 | 2.74 | 1,334,979 | 11,288 | 1.71 | Noninterest checking | 406,077 | 447,741 | Other noninterest-bearing liabilities | 38,292 | 28,537 | Total liabilities | 1,909,929 | 1,811,257 | Total equity | 162,084 | 161,910 | Total liabilities and equity | \$ 2,072,013 | \$ 1,973,167 | Net interest income/interest rate spread(2) | 30,846 | 2.82 | \$ 31,692 | 3.25 | Net interest margin(3) | 3.37 | 3.66 | Total interest-earning assets to interest-bearing liabilities | 125.13 | 130.78 | (1) Includes loans held-for-sale. (2) Interest rate spread represents the difference between the average yield on interest-earning assets and the average rate on interest-bearing liabilities. (3) Net interest margin represents income before the provision for loan losses divided by average interest-earning assets. (4) For purposes of this table, tax exempt income is not calculated on a tax equivalent basis. |

- 32 - Table of Contents

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Rate/Volume Analysis

The following tables present the dollar amount of changes in interest income and interest expense for major components of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities. For each category of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, information is provided on changes attributable to: (1) changes in volume multiplied by the old rate; (2) changes in rate, which are changes in rate multiplied by the old volume; and (3) changes not solely attributable to rate or volume, which have been allocated proportionately to the change due to volume and the change due to rate.

| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|--------|---------------------|---------------------|--------|---------------------|---------------------|--------|------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------|------|-------|------|--------|--------|--------------------|---|-----|-----|----|----|-----|---------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|----------------------|----|-----|-----|-------|----|------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|---|---|-----|-----|---------|-----|---|-----|-----|---|---|--------------|----|-----|-----|------|-----|-----|-------------------------|-----|-------|-------|-----|-------|-------|------------------------------------|-----|----|-----|-----|-------|-------|----------------------|---|---|---|------|----|----|------------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----|-------|-------|-------------------------------|------|--------|--------|----------|------------|-------|--|---------------------|---------------------|--------|---------------------|---------------------|--------|------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------|--------|-------|--------|----------|----------|--------------------|----|-----|-----|-----|----|-----|---------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|--------|----------------------|----|-----|-----|-------|----|-------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|--------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----|-------|-------|---------|-----|---|-----|---|---|---|--------------|----|-------|-------|-----|-------|-------|-------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----|---|-------|-------|------------------------------------|-------|-----|-------|-----|-------|-------|----------------------|---|---|----|------|-----|----|------------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----|---|-------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|----------|------------|----------|-----------------------------------|
| For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Due to | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Due to | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Volume | Rate | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Interest-earning assets: | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Investment securities | \$ (321) | \$ 3 | (318) | (20) | \$ 958 | \$ 938 | FHLB and FRB stock | 1 | 102 | 103 | 45 | 78 | 123 | Loans receivable(1) | 1,441 | 2,204 | 3,645 | 3,209 | 1,033 | 4,242 | Other earning assets | 20 | 100 | 120 | (103) | 20 | (83) | Total interest-earning assets | 1,141 | 2,409 | 3,550 | 3,131 | 2,089 | 5,220 | 1 | 1 | 240 | 239 | Savings | (4) | 1 | (3) | (4) | 2 | 2 | Money Market | 92 | 890 | 982 | (40) | 944 | 904 | Certificates of deposit | 783 | 1,092 | 1,875 | 104 | 2,488 | 2,592 | FHLB advances and other borrowings | 361 | 85 | 446 | 314 | 1,850 | 2,164 | Other long-term debt | 2 | 5 | 7 | (42) | 68 | 26 | Total interest-bearing liabilities | 1,213 | 1,969 | 3,182 | 331 | 5,592 | 5,923 | Change in net interest income | (72) | \$ 440 | \$ 368 | \$ 2,800 | \$ (3,503) | (703) | For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Due to | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Volume | Rate | As of June 30, 2024 | As of June 30, 2023 | Investment securities | \$ (575) | \$ 138 | (437) | \$ 363 | \$ 2,121 | \$ 2,484 | FHLB and FRB stock | 34 | 209 | 243 | 119 | 52 | 171 | Loans receivable(1) | 3,167 | 4,683 | 7,850 | 4,789 | 2,709 | 10,606 | Other earning assets | 26 | 102 | 128 | (141) | 40 | (101) | Total interest earning assets | 2,652 | 5,132 | 7,784 | 8,238 | 4,922 | 13,160 | Interest bearing liabilities: | 1,213 | 1,969 | 3,182 | 331 | 5,592 | 5,923 | Savings | (9) | 6 | (3) | 2 | 1 | 3 | Money Market | 33 | 2,028 | 2,061 | (4) | 1,657 | 1,657 | Certificates of deposit | 1,631 | 3,393 | 5,024 | 175 | 4 | 3,634 | 3,809 | FHLB advances and other borrowings | 1,416 | 385 | 1,801 | 601 | 2,699 | 3,300 | Other long-term debt | 3 | 9 | 12 | (76) | 175 | 99 | Total interest bearing liabilities | 3,027 | 5,603 | 8,630 | 705 | 4 | 8,575 | Change in net interest income | (375) | (471) | (846) | \$ 7,533 | \$ (3,653) | \$ 3,880 | (1) Includes loans held-for-sale. |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|--------|---------------------|---------------------|--------|---------------------|---------------------|--------|------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------|------|-------|------|--------|--------|--------------------|---|-----|-----|----|----|-----|---------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|----------------------|----|-----|-----|-------|----|------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|---|---|-----|-----|---------|-----|---|-----|-----|---|---|--------------|----|-----|-----|------|-----|-----|-------------------------|-----|-------|-------|-----|-------|-------|------------------------------------|-----|----|-----|-----|-------|-------|----------------------|---|---|---|------|----|----|------------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----|-------|-------|-------------------------------|------|--------|--------|----------|------------|-------|--|---------------------|---------------------|--------|---------------------|---------------------|--------|------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------|--------|-------|--------|----------|----------|--------------------|----|-----|-----|-----|----|-----|---------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|--------|----------------------|----|-----|-----|-------|----|-------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|--------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----|-------|-------|---------|-----|---|-----|---|---|---|--------------|----|-------|-------|-----|-------|-------|-------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----|---|-------|-------|------------------------------------|-------|-----|-------|-----|-------|-------|----------------------|---|---|----|------|-----|----|------------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----|---|-------|-------------------------------|-------|-------|-------|----------|------------|----------|-----------------------------------|

- 33 - Table of Contents

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

Net Income. Eagle's net income for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was \$1.74A million compared to \$2.02A million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease of \$277,000A was due to a decrease in noninterest income of \$1.93 million and an increase in the provision for income taxes of \$100,000. These were partially offset by a decrease in noninterest expense of \$1.48 million and an increase in net interest income after provision for credit losses of \$275,000. Basic and diluted earnings per common share were both \$0.22A for the current period. Basic and diluted earnings per common share were both \$0.26A for the prior year comparable period.

Net Interest Income. Net interest income increased to \$15.63A million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, from \$15.26A million for

the same quarter in the prior year. The increase of \$368,000, or 2.4%, was the result of an increase in interest and dividend income of \$3.55 million largely offset by an increase in interest expense of \$3.18 million. A Interest and Dividend Income. Interest and dividend income was \$25.82 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$22.27 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase of \$3.55 million, or 15.9% was driven by interest and fees on loans, which increased to \$22.78 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, from \$19.14 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in interest and fees on loans was due to an increase in the average yield on loans, as well as an increase in the average balance of loans. The average interest rate earned on loans receivable increased by 59 basis points, from 5.45% for the three months ended June 30, 2023, to 6.04% for the current period. Interest accretion on purchased loans was \$304,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2024, which resulted in a 7 basis point increase in net interest margin compared to \$309,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2023, which also resulted in a 7 basis point increase in net interest margin. Average balances for loans receivable, including loans held-for-sale, for the three months ended June 30, 2024 were \$1.51 billion compared to \$1.41 billion for the prior year period. This represents an increase of \$105.99 million, or 7.5% and was impacted by organic growth. A Interest on investment securities available-for-sale decreased by \$318,000 period over period, primarily due to the decrease in average balances for investments from \$343.63 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023 to \$306.21 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024. A Interest Expense. Total interest expense was \$10.19 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$7.01 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase of \$3.18 million was due to an increase of \$2.72 million in interest expense on deposits, as well as a net increase of \$453,000 in interest expense on total borrowings. The overall average rate on total deposits was up from 1.05% for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to 1.70% for the three months ended June 30, 2024. In addition, the average balance for total deposits was \$1.63 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$1.58 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in interest expense on total borrowings was driven by the average rate paid on FHLB advances and other borrowings, increasing from 5.30% for the three months ended June 30, 2023, to 5.47% for the three months ended June 30, 2024. In addition, the average balance of FHLB advances and other borrowings increased from \$164.99 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023, to \$192.35 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024. Short-term borrowings have increased to fund loan growth. A Provision for Credit Losses. Provision for credit losses was \$412,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$319,000 in provision for credit losses for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The provision for credit losses for three months ended June 30, 2024 includes a provision for credit losses on loans of \$422,000 and a decrease in the provision for unfunded commitments of \$10,000. A Noninterest Income. Total noninterest income was \$4.27 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$6.20 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease of \$1.93 million, or 31.1%, was largely due to a decrease in mortgage banking, net, of \$1.44 million. A Mortgage banking, net, includes net gain on sale of mortgage loans which decreased to \$1.60 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$2.76 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023. During the three months ended June 30, 2024, \$53.23 million residential mortgage loans were sold compared to \$84.76 million in the same period in the prior year. Mortgage volumes continue to be impacted by the current interest rate environment. Gross margin levels decreased 24 basis points from 3.25% for the three months ended June 30, 2023, to 3.01% for the three months ended June 30, 2024. A Noninterest Expense. Noninterest expense was \$17.31 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$18.79 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of \$1.48 million or 7.9%. The largest driver of the decrease was salaries and employee benefits, decreasing 7.3% from \$11.08 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to \$10.27 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024. A Provision for Income Taxes. Provision for income taxes was \$444,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$344,000 for the three months ended June 30, 2023. The effective tax rate was 20.3% for the current period compared to 14.6% for the prior period. A - 34 - Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS A Results of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 A Net Income. A Eagle's net income for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was \$3.64 million compared to \$5.26 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease of \$1.62 million was primarily due to a decrease in noninterest income of \$2.66 million and a decrease in net interest income of \$846,000. These decreases were partially offset by a decrease in noninterest expense of \$983,000. A Basic and diluted earnings per common share were both \$0.46 for the current period. Basic and diluted earnings per common share were both \$0.67 for the prior year comparable period. A Net Interest Income. A Net interest income decreased to \$30.85 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, from \$31.69 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease of \$846,000 was the result of an increase in interest expense of \$8.63 million partially offset by an increase in interest and dividend income of \$7.78 million. A Interest and Dividend Income. A Interest and dividend income was \$50.76 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$42.98 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. Interest and fees on loans increased to \$44.72 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, from \$36.87 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. This increase of \$8.63 million, or 21.3%, was due to an increase in the average yield on loans and the average balance of loans. The average interest rate earned on loans receivable increased by 59 basis points from 5.36% for the six months ended June 30, 2023, to 5.95% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. Interest accretion on purchased loans was \$423,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2024, which resulted in a 5 basis point increase in net interest margin, compared to \$663,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2023, which resulted in an 8 basis point increase in net interest margin. Average balances for loans receivable, including loans held-for-sale, for the six months ended June 30, 2024 were \$1.51 billion compared to \$1.39 billion for the prior year period. This represents an increase of \$119.15 million, or 8.6%, and was impacted by organic growth. A Interest on investment securities available-for-sale decreased by \$437,000 period over period. Average balances for investments decreased to \$310.17 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, from \$344.33 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. However, interest rates earned on investments increased to 3.46% for the six months ended June 30, 2024, from 3.39% for the six months ended June 30, 2023. A Interest Expense. A Total interest expense was \$19.92 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$11.29 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase of \$8.63 million, or 76.4%, was primarily due to an increase of \$6.81 million in interest expense on deposits, in addition to a net increase of \$1.81 million in interest expense on total borrowings. The overall average rate on total deposits was up from 0.84% for the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to 1.66% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. A In addition, the average balance for total deposits was \$1.63 billion for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$1.59 billion for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in the interest expense on total borrowings was largely due to an increase in the average balance for FHLB advances and other borrowings, which increased to \$186.77 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, from \$130.95 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. Short-term borrowings have increased to fund loan growth. In addition, the average rate paid on FHLB advances and other borrowings increased from 5.11% for the six months ended June 30, 2023, to 5.50% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. A Provision for Credit Losses. A Provision for credit losses was \$277,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$598,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The provision for credit losses for the six months ended June 30, 2024, includes a provision for credit losses on loans of \$327,000 and a decrease in the provision for unfunded commitments of \$50,000. A Noninterest Income. A Total noninterest income was \$8.22 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$10.88 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The decrease of \$2.66 million was primarily due to a decrease in mortgage banking, net of \$2.32 million. Mortgage banking, net includes net gain on sale of mortgage loans which decreased to \$3.01 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$4.96 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. A During the six months ended June 30, 2024, \$96.79 million residential mortgage loans were sold compared to \$147.15 million in the same period in the prior year. Mortgage volumes have been impacted by the current interest rate environment. Gross margin levels decreased 26 basis points from 3.37% for the six months ended June 30, 2023, to 3.11% for the six months ended June 30, 2024. A Noninterest Expense. A Noninterest expense was \$34.34 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$35.32 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, a slight decrease of \$983,000 or 2.8%. The decrease was primarily related to lower salaries and employee benefits, decreasing 3.8% from \$20.78 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, to \$19.99 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024. A Provision for Income Taxes. A Provision for income taxes was \$814,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$1.39 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, due to the increase in proportion of tax-exempt income compared to pretax earnings. In addition, the effective tax rate for the current period includes tax credits and other benefits related to investments in low-income housing tax credit projects. The year-to-date effective tax rate was 18.3% for the current period compared to 20.9% for same period in 2023. A - 35 - Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS A Liquidity and Capital Resources A Liquidity A The Bank is required by regulation to maintain sufficient levels of liquidity for safety and soundness purposes. A Appropriate levels of liquidity will depend upon the types of activities in which the company engages. For internal reporting purposes, the Bank uses policy minimums of 1.0% and 8.0% for basic surplus and basic surplus with FHLB as internally defined. In general, the basic surplus is a calculation of the ratio of unencumbered short-term assets reduced by estimated percentages of CD maturities and other deposits that may leave the Bank in the next 90 days divided by total assets. Basic surplus with FHLB adds to basic surplus the additional borrowing capacity the Bank has with the FHLB of Des Moines. The Bank exceeded those minimum ratios as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. A The Bank's primary sources of funds are deposits, repayment of loans and mortgage-backed securities, maturities of investments, funds provided from operations, advances from the FHLB of Des Moines and other borrowings. Scheduled repayments of loans and mortgage-backed securities and maturities of investment securities are generally predictable. However, other sources of funds, such as deposit flows and loan prepayments, can be greatly influenced by the general level of interest rates, economic conditions and competition. The Company uses liquidity resources principally to fund existing and future loan commitments. It also uses them to fund maturing certificates of deposit and demand deposit withdrawals, for investment purposes, to meet operating expenses and capital expenditures, for dividend payments and for stock repurchases to maintain adequate liquidity levels. A Liquidity may be adversely affected by unexpected deposit outflows, higher interest rates paid by competitors, and similar matters. Management monitors projected liquidity needs and determines the level desirable based in part on the Bank's commitments to make loans and management's assessment of the Bank's ability to generate funds. A The Company's available borrowing capacity was approximately \$374.55 million as of June 30, 2024 and \$398.50 million as of December 31, 2023. A June 30, A December 31, A A 2024 A A 2023 A A Borrowings A A Remaining Borrowing A A Borrowings A A Remaining Borrowing A A Outstanding A A Capacity A A Outstanding A A Dollars in Thousands) A Federal Home Loan Bank advances A \$ 195,050 A A \$ 245,326 A A \$ 175,737 A A \$ 266,017 A Federal Reserve Bank discount window A A - A 29,222 A A - A 32,472 A Federal Reserve Bank Term Funding Program A A 20,000 A A - A - A - A Correspondent bank lines of credit A A - A 100,000 A A - A 100,000 A Total A \$ 215,05

asset/liability management policies to the Bank’s asset/liability committee. In this capacity, the asset/liability committee develops guidelines and strategies impacting the Company’s asset/liability management related activities based upon estimated market risk sensitivity, policy limits and overall market interest rate levels and trends. The Company’s goal of its asset and liability management practices is to maintain or increase the level of net interest income within an acceptable level of interest rate risk. The Bank has established acceptable levels of interest rate risk as follows for an instantaneous and permanent shock in rates: projected net interest income over the next twelve months (i.e. year-1) will not be reduced by more than 15% given an immediate increase or decrease in interest rates of up to 300 basis points, and the subsequent twelve months (i.e. year-2) will not be reduced by more than 20.0% given an immediate increase or decrease in interest rates of up to 300 basis points. The following table includes the Bank’s net interest income sensitivity analysis.

| Changes in Market Rate Sensitivity Policy | Policy Interest Rates | As of June 30, 2024 | Limits | Limits (Basis Points) | Year 1 | Year 2 | Year 1 | Year 2 |
|---|-----------------------|---------------------|--------|-----------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|
| -12.2% | 5.7% | -15.0% | -20.0% | +200 | -8.1% | 6.6% | -15.0% | -15.0% |
| +11.0% | -15.0% | -15.0% | -300 | 11.3% | 10.5% | -15.0% | -20.0% | -20.0% |

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates The accounting and financial reporting policies of Eagle are in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and conform to the accounting and reporting guidelines prescribed by bank regulatory authorities. Eagle has identified certain of its accounting policies as critical accounting policies, consisting of those related to the allowance for credit losses and business combinations. In determining which accounting policies are critical in nature, Eagle has identified the policies that require significant judgment or involve complex estimates. It is management’s practice to discuss critical accounting policies with the Board of Directors’ Audit Committee on a periodic basis, including the development, selection, implementation, and disclosure of the critical accounting policies. The application of these policies has a significant impact on Eagle’s unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Eagle’s financial results could differ significantly if different judgments or estimates are used in the application of these policies. All accounting policies described in “Part II - Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data - Note 1” and “Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” in Eagle’s 2023 Form 10-K should be reviewed for a greater understanding of how we record and report our financial performance. There have been no significant changes to the accounting policies, estimates, and assumptions, or the judgments affecting the application of these estimates and assumptions from those disclosed in Eagle’s 2023 Form 10-K.

Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk This item has been omitted based on Eagle’s status as a smaller reporting company.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

As of the end of the period covered by this report, we conducted an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of our management including our Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and our Chief Financial Officer (CFO) of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports filed or submitted by us under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms, including to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports filed or submitted by us under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to management to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based on that evaluation, our CEO and CFO concluded that as of June 30, 2024, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective. During the last quarter, there were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that have materially affected, or were reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Part II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings. Neither the Company nor the Bank is involved in any pending legal proceeding other than non-material legal proceedings occurring in the ordinary course of business.

Item 1A. Risk Factors There have not been any material changes in the risk factors previously disclosed in Part 1, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds On April 18, 2024, Eagle’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) authorized the repurchase of up to 400,000 shares of its common stock beginning May 1, 2024. Under the plan, shares may be purchased by the Company on the open market or in privately negotiated transactions. The extent to which the company repurchases its shares and the timing of such repurchase will depend on market conditions and other corporate considerations. No shares were purchased during the second quarter of 2024 under this plan. The plan expires on May 1, 2025.

On April 20, 2023, the Board authorized the repurchase of up to 400,000 shares of its common stock beginning May 1, 2023. Under the plan, shares may be purchased by the Company on the open market or in privately negotiated transactions. The extent to which the company repurchases its shares and the timing of such repurchase will depend on market conditions and other corporate considerations. During the second quarter of 2023, 17,901 shares were purchased under this plan at an average price of \$12.89. No shares were purchased during the third or fourth quarter of 2023 under this plan. No shares were purchased during the first or second quarter of 2024 under this plan. The plan expired on May 1, 2024.

On April 21, 2022, the Board authorized the repurchase of up to 400,000 shares of its common stock. Under the plan, shares could be purchased by the Company on the open market or in privately negotiated transactions. The extent to which the company repurchased its shares and the timing of such repurchases depended on market conditions and other corporate considerations. During the second quarter of 2022, 5,000 shares were purchased under this plan at an average price of \$19.75. During the third quarter of 2022, 99,517 shares were purchased under this plan at an average price of \$19.45. During the fourth quarter of 2022, 6,608 shares were purchased under this plan at an average price of \$18.80. No shares were purchased during the first quarter of 2023 under this plan. The plan expired on April 21, 2023.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities. Not applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures Not applicable.

Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Part II - OTHER INFORMATION - continued

Item 5. Other Information. During the three months ended June 30, 2024, none of our directors or officers (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 16a-1(f)) adopted or terminated a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or a non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement, as each term is defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K.

Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit Number Description

2.1 Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 30, 2021, by and among Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc., Opportunity Bank of Montana, First Community Bancorp, Inc. and First Community Bank (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 of our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 1, 2021).

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 23, 2010).

3.2 Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on May 9, 2019).

3.3 Bylaws of Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc., amended as of August 20, 2015 (incorporated by reference to 3.1 of our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 25, 2015).

3.1 Certification by Laura F. Clark, Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 (a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

3.1.2 Certification by Miranda J. Spaulding, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 (a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

3.2.1 Certification by Laura F. Clark, Chief Executive Officer, and Miranda J. Spaulding, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document (the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document)(1)

101.101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document(1)

101.101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document(1)

101.101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document(1)

101.101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document(1)

101.101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document(1)

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

(1) These interactive data files shall not be deemed filed for purposes of Section 11 or 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to liability under those sections.

Table of Contents EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

SIGNATURES Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

EAGLE BANCORP MONTANA, INC. As of August 8, 2024

Laura F. Clark As of August 8, 2024

Miranda J. Spaulding As of August 8, 2024

Laura F. Clark As of August 8, 2024

Miranda J. Spaulding As of August 8, 2024

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302(a) OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Laura F. Clark certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

As of August 8, 2024

Laura F. Clark As of August 8, 2024

Miranda J. Spaulding As of August 8, 2024

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302(a) OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Miranda J. Spaulding certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

As of August 8, 2024

Miranda J. Spaulding As of August 8, 2024

Laura F. Clark As of August 8, 2024

SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Eagle Bancorp Montana, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), we, Laura F. Clark, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and Miranda J. Spaulding, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of our knowledge and belief:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Laura F. Clark As of August 8, 2024

Miranda J. Spaulding As of August 8, 2024

Laura F. Clark As of August 8, 2024

Miranda J. Spaulding As of August 8, 2024

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request. The foregoing certification is being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission and shall not be considered filed as part of the Report.